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Mr. Michael] J. Riehm, A.I.A., Principal

RIEHM OWENSBY PLANNERS ARCHITECTS

P. Q. Box 390747 L
Kailua-Kona, HI 96739 - -

Dear Mr. Riehm:

SUBJECT: PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT PERMIT-(PUD 07-000007)
Request: PUD: HOLUALOA INN
Applicant: RIEHM OWENSBY PLANNERS ARCHITECTS
Owner: TURTLE BAY ENTERPRISES LLC

Tax Map Key: 7-6-008:005, 008, and 030

After reviewing your Planned Unit Development application, the Planning Director hereby
approves PUD 07-000007 subject to conditions. The PUD permits development of the master-
planned community of “Holualoa Inn” creating 14 minimum 1-acre agricultural lots and 1 bulk
lot of approximately 11.16 acres affecting a total area of approximately 28.997 acres. The PUD
grants variance and allows minimum building site area and widths, roadways improvements,
minimum yard setbacks, and lot configuration subject to PUD conditions. We apologize for the
long delay in issuing this approval and appreciate your extreme patience with us,

BACKGROUND -

Project Loocation

The subject Property is situated at Makai Portion, Holualoa 1* and 2"* Partition Lots, North
Kona, Hawai‘l. The subject properties (hereinafter referred to as “Property”), consisting of
three individual parcels which have a combined land area of 28.997 acres, are located in
Holualoa 1% and 2™, makai portion, within the district of North Kona.

The Property is situated a little over 5 miles to the east of the town of Kailua-Kona at an
elevation ranging between 1,084 to 1,814 feet with slopes of roughly averaging 15 percent.

Haweai‘i County is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer sEP 1 & Zﬂﬁ
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Land Use Designations

The Property maintains State Land Use district classifications of Urban along the makai side of
the Old Mamalahoa Highway and Agricultural for the remaining makai lands. The Property is
designated for Medium and Low Density Urban uses by the County General Plan. The County
zoning designation for the entire Property consists of Commercial (CV-1a, CV-10), Resort-
Hotel (V-1.25) along the makai side of the old Mamalahoa Highway with a zoning designation . -
of Agricultural-1 acre (A-1a) for the balance of the Property. -

The applicant, on behalf of the owner, is proposing to subdivide and develop the referenced
TMK property into 14 one-plus-acre agricultural lots, one “bulk lot”, and associated rights-of-
ways pursuant to Chapter 25, Zoning, Article 6, Optional Development Regulations, Division 1,
Planned Unit Development (P.U.D). Variances from minimum roadway, minimum yards, and
other requirements of Hawaii County Code, Chapter 23, Subdivisions, and Chapter 25, Zomng,
respectively, are being requested as part of the PUD application.

The proposed 11.16 acres bulk lot contains the existing Holualoa Inn and also the existing
Holualoa Trail. The Holualoa Inn will continue its services as allowed by its current Spemal
Permit.

Each proposed agricultural lot will maintain a minimum lot size of no less than 1 acre, consistent
with its current Agricultural zoning and State Land Use classifications for that particular portion
of the Property. The Project, with the approval of this PUD, will be consistent with the
requirements of the Zoning Code and the land use policies of the General Plan since it does not
exceed the overall maximum density permitted by the respective zoning designations.

Description of Property :

The roughly 29-acre Property has a variety of slopes with areas of open cleared fields, coffee
trees in some areas and some areas within existing shrubs and tress. A variety of buildings exist
on the site such as the Holualoa Inn and some farm dwellings. The Property is irregular in shape
and ranges in elevation from about 1,084 to 1,814 feet. The Property experiences temperatures
ranging between lows of 66° F to highs of 88°F with an average of 75° F. Average annual
rainfall varies between 50 to 75 inches.
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Proposed Subdivision Improvements

According to the Applicant, the Property is currently traversed by existing paved driveway with

a single access point from the Mamalahoa Highway. This existing driveway provides access to

the existing Holualoa Inn complex as well as two existing single family residences located within

the Project site. This existing driveway will be reconstructed as a road that will have a pavement
width of 20 feet with 10-foot wide grass-stabilized shoulders within a 40-foot wide right-of-way,
in lieu of the minimum 20-foot wide pavement within a 50-foot wide right-of-way required by S
the Subdivision Code and’specified by Department of Public Works Standard Detail R-39. All i
utilities will be installed underground to minimize its visual impact. The Applicant indicates that

it has secured the necessary water comumitments from the Department of Water Supply to

provide individual meters to each proposed lot. Wastewater will be disposed of within

individual wastewater disposal systems that will meet applicable State requirements.

The Property is not listed on the National and State Register of Historic Places and has .
historically been utilized for farming and ranching. Site 50-10-37-24211, a mauka-makai trail,
traverses a portion of the bulk lot. However, the PUD does not impact any portion of this Site.
There are no observable traditional and customary native Hawaiian practices being exercised on
the Property. On September 5, 2003, the State Historic Preservation Division - Kona provided
comment to a Change of Zone Application for a portion of Parcel 05 to the effect that: "The
project has already gone through the historic preservation review process . . .we believe that ‘no
historic properties will be affected.”” Nonetheless, during the course of improving the site,
should any unanticipated archaeological features or sites be discovered, the Applicant will cease
work and consult with the proper agencies to obtain the proper clearances to resume the
development of the Project.

Drainage

Current drainage conditions for TMK (3) 7-6-8:05, 08 and 30 were examined and reviewed. The
drainage or runoff conditions upon the properties before project development and the project’s
affect on current drainage were analyzed. In addition, the Holualoa Drainageway and Holualoa
Drainageway Tributary were considered and reviewed as a drainageway through the properties,
Given the PUD or proposed 14-lot agricultural development which include and require necessary
paved roadways, driveways, etc.; as expected, there will be a slight increase in surface runoff
created by the proposed PUD. However, the increase or additional runoff created by developing
the properties will be addressed and mitigated by constructing necessary on-site retention basins,
dry wells, or drainage structures, etc. to insure that additional mnoff created by proposed PUD
does not adversely affect abutting or neighboring properties.
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North Kona Flood Plain Management Study (Dec 1984). This study was developed to provide
the state and county governments with the basic hydrologic and hydraulic data concerning the
flooding problems and possible alternatives in the rapidly growing North Kona area, within
which the Property resides. Portions of the Property are clearly within the Holualoa Drainage
way, containing areas subject to the 100-year frequency flood.

In addition to the drainage improvements to mitigate any increase in surface runoff, should the
existing Floodplain be modified, and modifications or encroachments into the Holualoa
Drainageways or the Holualoa Drainageway Tributary will follow National Flood Insurance
Program (NFIP) requirements and would like inciude a no-rise certification for a licensed
professional engineer and/or a Letter of Map Revisions (LOMR).

Compatibility with Neighboring Uses

The Property is situated within an area primarily designated for agricultural uses. The Property
is bounded on the north, south and west sides by predominately agricultural based development
and farming operations and on the east side by commercial uses from the town of Holualoa.
Inasmuch as the proposed Project will configure lots that are consistent with zoning, the -
development of the Project will remain consistent with agricultural land uses that prevail within
the surrounding area.

PROJECT OBJECTIVES AND DESCRIPTION

According to the Applicant, the objectives for Holualoa Inn ("Project") include the following:

e Develop 14 agricultural lots that are "sensitively placed among the coffee trees so as
to have as little impact as possible on the existing agricultural operations and local
rural character."

» All proposed lots will be subject to covenants and restrictions which will preserve
the economically viable and feasible agricultural uses on the land within the project
that will require lot owners to be part of a cooperative farming association, whose
purpose will be to own, operate and/or maintain the common coffee areas within the
Project, including any portion of the individual lots dedicated to farming activities
when these individual lot owners do not wish to conduct the farming activities
themselves.

e Development an environment of sustained desirability and stability that is in
harmony with the character of the surrounding area.
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e Maintain the economic viability of the existing agricultural production operation.

o Through the use of CC&R's, encourage building design that respects the local
building vernacular and encourages energy efficiency through the use of 'passive and
active solar devices. The proposed CC&Rs will not restrict any permitted
agricuitural uses and activities on the agricultural lands within the Project.

The Project will be developed in a single phase consisting of 14 agricultural lots. The o
Applicant's project schedule anticipates site work to be completed within 12 months from the e
date of approval of this PEID application and issuance of Tentative Subdivision Approval and T
completion of sales of all lots within 2 years from the date of issuance of Final Subdivision

Approval.

AGENCIES' REVIEW

1. The Office of Housing and Community Development memorandum dated November 5,
2007 states in part; C

“Affordable housing requirements, pursuant to Hawai'i County Code, Chapter 11,
Housing, are applicable to the request.”

2. The Department of Environmental Management memorandum dated November 1, 2007.

The Department of Environmental management confirms that no County sewer is
currently planned for the area. DEM indicated that commercial operations, State and
Federal agencies, religious entities and non-profit organizations may not use transfer
stations for disposal. Aggregates and any other construction/demolition waste should be
responsibly reused to its fullest extent. Ample and equal room should be provided for
rubbish and recycling. Greenwaste may be transported to the greenwaste sites located at
the Kailua and Hilo transfer stations, or other suitable diversion programs. Submit solid
waste management plan prepared in accordance with DEM guidelines.

3. The Department of Public Works (DPW-Traffic Division) memorandum is dated
November 9, 2007 (attached to this report)
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The Hawaii County Police Department memorandum dated November 15, 2007 states:

“Staff has reviewed the above-referenced application and has no comments or objections
to offer at this time.”

The HELCQO letter is dated November 21, 2007 and 1s attached to this report.

The Department of Water Supply (DWS-Engineering Division) memorandum dated
November 26, 2007 states in part:

“Water can be made available for the proposed development from an existing 8-inch
waterline within Mamalahoa Highway fronting the subject parcels. The current water
availability conditions in the area, which are subject to change without notice, can allow
for the proposed 15-lot subdivision (14 Ag-1a lots and 1 bulk lot). As shown in the
master plan for the development, the existing Holualoa Inn and another building shall be
within the bulk lot. For your information, there are two existing 5/8-inch meters serving
the Holualoa Inn and other facilities {(Account Nos. 8§80-99850 and 88(0-99000).

Please be informed that a water commitment for 6 additional units of water was effected
for a portion of Parcel 5 through Change of Zone (COZ) Ordinance 91-91, which expired
on September 30, 2006. The applicant/owner may extend the water commitment to
September 30, 2008 upon payment of a water commitment deposit (WCD) of $1,800.00
for 2 years of unpaid WCD for 6 additional units of water at %150.00 per unit (6 units at
$150.00 per unit times 2 payments). Otherwise, the water commitment may be forfeited
and water availability would be subject to prevailing conditions. Each unit of water is
equal to a maximum daily usage of 600 gallons per day (GPD).

For the applicant’s information, final approval of the development will be subject to
compliance with the following requirements:

1. Construct necessary water system improvements, which shall include, but not be
limited to:

a. water mains capable of delivering water at adequate pressure and volume under
peak-flow and fire-flow conditions; the mintmum diameter of which shall be 6
inches,

b. cut and plug the two existing services at the main,

c. install service laterals that will accommodate a5/8-inch meter to each Ag-1a lot,

.I
n
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d. install appropriately-sized service lateral(s) to serve the proposed bulk lot, limited
to a maximum of 8 units of water (2 units for the existing services and 6
additional units through COZ Ordinance 91-91),

e. subject to other agencies’ requirements to construct improvements within the road
right-of-way fronting the property affected by the proposed development, the
applicant shall be responsible for the relocation and adjustment of the 7
Department’s affected water system facilities, should they be necessary, and L e

f. fire hydr:cm;:s spaced no more than 600 feet apart.

. Submit construction plans and design calculations prepared by a professional

engineer, registered in the State of Hawai i, for review and approval.

. Remit the prevailing facilities charge, which 1s subject to change, as shown below:

FACILITIES CHARGE (FC):

1* service to Parcel 5 (already installed) $0.00
2" service to Parcel 5 (already installed) $0.00
6 additional units of water@$5.500.00/unit thru COZ
Ord. 91-91 $33,000.00
1% service to Parcel 8 (for one Ag-1a lot) $1,190.00
1* service to Parcel 30 (for one Ag-1a fot) $1,190.00
12 additional units for remaining Ag-1a lots @
$5.000.00 ynit $66.000.00
FC Total (subject to change) $101,380.00

. The appropridte-documents shall be submitted, properly prepared and executed, to

convey the water system improvements and necessary easements to the Water Board
of the County of Hawat'i prior to final subdivision approval being granted. A
registered land surveyor shall stamp and certify the metes and bounds description
within the conveyance documents. However, prior to water meter services being
granted to the development, or any lots within, the conveyance documents shall be
accepted by the Water Board.

Please be informed that the existing 8-inch waterline within Mamalahoa Highway is
madequate to provide 2,000 gailons per minute flow for fire protection, as required
per the Department’s Water System Standards, for the commercially-zoned portion of
Parcel 5. The applicant should consult the Fire Department for any other fire
protection requirements or alternatives.”
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The State of Hawaii-Departiment of Health (DOH) memorandum is dated November 29,
2007 and is attached to this report.

The Department of Public Works (DPW-Engineering Division} memorandum dated
December 14, 2007 states in part:

“VARIANCES

Variance Request No.s 12 and 13 from HCC Section 23-41 and 23-50 (sic) The requests
(sic) should be approved only if the roadways are designed to comply with geometric
design guidelines established by AASHTO for an appropriate design speed. A specific
right of way and pavement width should be required for clarity of plan and plan review.
We have no objection to 20 feet of pavement centered in a 40-foot right-of-way with any
necessary sight distance and drainage easements. A maximum grade of 18% should be
imposed on the private roads except cul-de-sacs, which may be 20%, as established by
DPW policy.

Variance Requests No.s 14 and 15 from HCC Sections 23-93 and 23-94 (sic) Any
required streetlight signs and markings at the private road intersection with Mamalahoa
Highway shall meet with the requirements of the Department of Public Works, Traffic
Division.

Variance Request No. 16 from HCC Section 23-95 (sic) We recommend the entire
proposed 40-foot right-of-way be improved. We have no objection to the applicant’s
geometric design of Exhibit 11, with paving as required by Section 2386 or approved
equal. The roads shall be improved with stabilized shoulders and swales to the required
right-of-way or easement width exclusive of cut and fill slopes. If swales are not required,
a deed covenant should be required to prohibit construction of wails, berms or swales
with the potential to concentrate and divert drainage without proper mitigation as
recommended by licensed engineer. This establishes a minimum paving and
improvement width standard and permits the geometric design of the applicant’s

Exhibit 11.

DRAINAGE

We reviewed the Drainage Report and Flood Study dated June 2007 by Lyon &
Associates.

1. For some areas (H and I), no increases in runoff from development was determined, a
descrepency that should be examined further. Justification should be provided for the

[

[
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infiltration component of the coefficient of runoff C by discussion of the drainage
area soil type(s).

2. A hydraulic analysts of the Holualoa School Stream, based on more accurate data, to
verify the FIRM mapped flood plain boundaries through the subject property is
recommended prior to the subject development.

* 3. All storm drainage generated by the development shall be disposed of on site in a ~
manner meefing with the approval of DPW and the Storm Drainage Standard. Ths Y
includes not only the roadways but also storm runoff from development of the lots. A
drainage report shall be submitted with construction plans to substantiate how
developed lot and roadway runoff is being disposed of with drainage structures
encumbered within right-of-ways and easements. Final construction approval will
require complete stabilization of the roadsides and drainage system.

9. The Hawaii County Fire Department (COH-HFD) memorandum is dated December 12,
2007 and is attached to this permit report.

10.  Notice to Surrounding Owners/Posted Sign. The applicant and/or owners submitted a
copy notice(s) dated September 24, 2007 and November 7, 2007 and attachments sent or
mailed to surrounding property owners. According to mailing list(s) and affixed USPS
mailing receipt(s), notices regarding both variance application(s) from Chapter 23,
Subdivisions and Chapter 25, Zoning, were mailed by the USPS to surrounding property
owners on September 24, 2007 and November 7, 2007.

Affidavit/Posted Sign: The applicant filed affidavit regarding posting of sign dated
September 8, 2009 and pictures or photographs of posted sign(s) upon subject TMK.

property.

11. Comments from Surrounding Property Owners or Public.

No other agency comments were received. No written objections to the variance
application were received from swrrounding property owners or public.

ALTERNATIVES/SPECIAL AND UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES

After considering the variances sought by the applicant and landowner and review of
supplemental maps including road sections, etc. to consider and ensure that 1) adequate light and
air, proper siting and arrangements of all structures and improvements was address and provided
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for, 2) traffic generated by and abutting developments was considered; and future uses and
traffic, pedestrian safety, and emergency access for build out have been addressed, etc., 3)
landscaping upon public and private open spaces including rights-of-way is commensurate with
uses and surroundings, 4) unsightly areas associated with other permitted commercial use(s) or
public places are properly protected and/or screened or eliminated, etc. 5) an adequate mix of
off-street parking commensurate with uses are provided, 6) access throughout the development is
designed and managed to prevent potential accident hazards, etc., and 7) historical and/or
important natural (drainage) and man-made features (e.g. lots for open space, specimen trees,
historical preserve, water supply, etc.) are identified and preserved upon the subject property.

The background information, associated drawings and exhibits submitted by the Applicant
generally addresses all comments and concerns from the reviewing agencies regarding road
dedication, roadway safety, streetscape design, lot geometry, residential building envelopes, and
other items. The proposed roadways will be improved and built according to specific roadway
sections (exhibits) included with the report.

VARIANCES
In view of the background report, the following variances, as detailed below, from Hawaii’

County Code (HCC) Chapter 23, Subdivisions, and Chapter 25, Zoning, are hereby approved
subject to conditions.

CHAPTER 23, HCC — Subdivisions

The following variance(s) from Chapter 23, Subdivisions, are hereby approved subject to
agency comments and requirements recetved:

S-1.  Section 23-29. Block sizes. The Subdivision Code limits the lengths of blocks to 1,300
feet, but with a length no less than 400 feet. Based on the conceptual subdivision layout,
we see nothing in the design that would constitute a “block”. Given the topography of
the land and the configuration of drainage systems withm the Property, there is that
possibility where accessibility to a proposed lot could be accomplish by additional
subdivision roadways. On this remote possibility, we will grant this variance to allow for
block sizes to be less than 400 feet in length, but no less than 2 lots in overall length.
Anything less will be considered a through-lot, which is discouraged by the Subdivision
Code.
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S-2.

S-4.

Section 23-35. Lot side lines. The Subdivision Code requires and specifies that lot lines
shall run a right angles to the street “as far as practicable”. The proposed land patterns
incorporate the retention approved development including drainage ways. This variance
allows deviations from this requirement to avoid the creation and appearance of the
classic “cookie-cutter” subdivision land pattern, as long as every reasonable effort is
made to have a lot line approach a street at a right angle. Given this project’s design
philosophy and preference for preservation of open space retaining natural topography
and need to position and create new roads with unusual road geometry make having all
side lines of proposed lots to “run at right angles to the proposed streets, loops, and/or
cul-de-sacs upon which the lot faces™ difficult, when the ultimate goal should be the best
lot or subdivision configuration suitable for its intended purpose without extensive ot
preparation.

Section 23-41. Minimum right-of-way and pavement widths. The Applicant is
requesting a variance from the minimum pavement and rights-of-way widths and
shoulder/swale details for its private internal subdivision roadway. We support the
issuance of these variances for these internal subdivision roadways which are considered
agricultural streets. We realize that a portion of this street traverses over CV-10 zoned
lands along the makai side of the Mamalahoa Highway. But for a distance of less than
200 feet, we feel that it is reasonable to include this commercial section within the scope
of this variance in order to promote a more unified design with the proposed adjoining
agricultural subdivision as well as along the Mamalahoa Highway, which is not improved
with curb, gutters or sidewalks.

o Agricultural Street (40° wide road right-of-way in lieu of 50° ROW-Exhibit 11).
The proposed standards for the 40-foot wide agricultural street-type roadway with
20 feet of pavement will deviate from the minimum 50-foot wide ROW specified by
DPW Standard Detail R-39. The Applicant is proposing a minimum pavement width
of 20 feet with 10-foot wide grassed-stabilized shoulders on each side with no curb,
gutters or sidewalks. The relatively large size of the proposed lots warrant a reduced
right-of-way since on-street parking is less of a concern when you have such large
lots. The paved travel section will meet code, so vehicular movement should not be
affected by this variance. The deviations will be directed towards the use of grass
shoulders and swales and a reduced nght-of-way width.

Section 23-48. Cul-de-sacs. The proposed roadway or cul-de-sac design exceeding 600
feet in length, including terminus designs, are permitted provided adequate and/or

.‘
W
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§-5.

S-6.

minimum turn around space for emergency vehicles is provided and/or COH-Hawaii Fire
Department requirements are met.

Section 23-50. Grades and curves. The variance requested by the applicant is approved
given the nature of the proposed development to preserve existing terrain including
certain trees, etc. within lots set aside for open space, etc. Pursuant to Section 23-50(b),
the Applicant or Applicant’s engineer can propose and identify variations from grades
and horizontal and vertical curves in detailed subdivision construction plans submitted
for agency review.” Therefore, variations from the required curves and grades may be
permitted by the County-DPW and Planning Department due to unusual site conditions
and shall be determined during review of the detailed construction plans. Deviations
from the standard minimum requirements from grades and curves for dedicable and non
dedicable privately owned rights-of -way within “Holualoa Inn” shall be specified and
approved by the County-DPW. A condition of this variance will require that roadway
designs shall follow guidelines incorporated in the Hawaii Statewide Uniform Design
Manual for Streets and Highways or the applicable AASHTO design guide for the
appropriate design speed. This will ensure reasonable design criteria that will not
compronuse public health and safety. Please note that this exception does not apply to
the intersection of the private subdivision road with the Mamalahoa Highway, which -
shall conform to the requirements of this section. Furthermore, no roadway within the
proposed subdivision will be permitted to exceed a maximum grade of 18 percent.

Section 23-93. Street lights. This variance is approved subjectto provision that standard
and/or alternative architectural lighting fixtures and traffic signs/names installed within
the rights-of~way (road lots) and roadways including shoulder improvements being
dedicated to the County are approved by the DPW and placement of architectural
lighting/street names/ and traffic signs installed withim the private roadways are certified
by a licensed engineer for adequacy and safety. The street lights fixtures and/or lighting
within proposed PUD or subdivision shall comply with Hawaii County and/or DPW
outdoor lighting code requirements. These exceptions will not be permitted for any street
lighting at the intersection of the private subdivision road and the Mamalahoa Highway.

Section 23-94. Street names and traffie signs. This variance is approved subject to
provision that standard and/or alternative traffic signs installed within the rights-of-way
(road lots) and roadways including shoulder improvements being dedicated to the County
are approved by the DPW and placement of architectural lighting/street names/ and
traffic signs installed within the private roadways, alleys, and pedestrian rights-of-way
(trails), etc. are certified by a licensed engineer for adequacy and safety. Traffic signs
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and street names shall meet mimmmum ASHTO specifications and standards. These
exceptions will not be permitted for any street or traffic sign installed at the intersection
of the private subdivision road and the Mamalahoa Highway.

CHAPTER 25, HCC ~ Zoning

And, the following variance(s) from Chapter 25, Zoning, are hereby approved subject to agency

comments and requirements received for respective variance application(s) and specific agency
requirements received dnd associated submittals:

Z-1.

Z-3.

Z-4.

Section 25-4-30, Minimum street frontage. The irregular shape lots, their sizes and
widths are a result of the street layout which is designed to maintain a rural image and to
respond to a number of site specific conditions. The Subdivision Code requires a
minimum street frontage of 100 feet. Due to topographic considerations and orientation
concerns, we believe that this requirement could stifle a more appropriate design that
compliments the site characteristics. We will, however, support a reduction of the
minimum street frontage to no less than 30 feet, the minimum required for a residential-
sized lot. We think this is very reasonable and should be easily accommeodated.

Section 25-4-31. Minimum building site area; minimum average width. We will not
support a reduction in the minimum building site area of one (1) acre since it is the
minimum requirement of the State Land Use Law, We will, however, support a
reduction in the minimum building site area average width from the required 120 feet
down to 100 feet, which should give the Applicant adequate design flexibility for the
proposed 1-acre plus lots. Anything less will promote elongated and narrow agricultural
lots, which only serves to place homes closer together and further restricts reasonable
agricultural use of the land.

Section 25-4-32. Reduction of building site below minimum area. This variance will
confirm a reduction of building site average width for proposed 14 agricultural lots.
Regardless of the minimum area and minimum width of the lots, the overall density or
intensity of land utilization is within the allowable range for a Planned Unit Development
with this zoning. The different shaped lots, their sizes and widths, are a result of a loop
road or cul-de-sac layout which designed to maintain a rural image and to respond to a
number of site specific conditions.

Section 25-4-40. General requirement for yards and open spaces. This variance
clarifies and allows proposed yards and associated attendant open yard spaces for
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Z-6.

proposed agricultural lots (Lots 1 thiu 14) within “Holualoa Inn” in accordance with
exhibits. The applicant’s request for this variance to allow flexible yards for the
proposed agricultural lots within the PUD or “Holualoa Inn” is approved subject also to
minimum UBC-Uniform Building Code and/or the current County Building Code
requirements. Refer to Exhibits and Figures attached to this PUD report for the approved
configuration and application of minimum yard setbacks, which basically is limited to
allowing the application of a 20-foot wide minimum front and rear yard setbacks in hieu
of the required 30-foot wide front and rear yard setbacks.

Section 25-5-75. Minimum building site average width. As stated earlier, we will
support a reduction in the minimum building site area average width from the required
120 feet down to 100 feet, which should give the Applicant adequate design flexibility
for the proposed 1-acre plus lots. Anything less will promote elongated and narrow
agricultural lots, which only serves to place homes closer together and further restricts
reasonable agricultural use of the land.

Section 25-5-76. Minimum yards. The proposed irregular shape lots and associated
sizes and widths including rights-of-way are designed to create and maintain a rural
image; and, preserve natural land features without resorting to excessive grading. Also,
the front, side and rear yards have been designed to allow for more flexibility in locating
or positioning structures in order to work better with any site grading. Refer to Exhibits
and Figures attached to this PUD report for the approved configuration and application of
minimum yard setbacks, which basically is limited to allowing the application of a 20-
foot wide mmnimum front and rear yard setbacks in lieu of the required 30-foot wide front
and rear yard setbacks.

NOT APPLICABLE

N-1.

N-2.

Section 23-36. Through lots; planting screen easement. The Subdivision Code does
not prohibit through lots, it just discourages it unless essential to overcome disadvantages
due to topography or orientation. Therefore, a variance from this require is not necessary
since 1t relies on the Applicant to demonstrate the appropriateness of providing through
lots within its subdivision.

Section 23-95. Right-of-way improvement. The roadway profile provided by the
Applicant indicates that the entire 40-foot wide right-of-way will be improved, namely, a
20-foot wide travelway with 10 feet of grass-stabilized shoulders, which would satisfy
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the requirements of this section of code. Therefore, there is no justification for this
variance.

N-3. Section 25-4-14, Flag lots. This section of the Zoning Code simply allows for the
creation of flag lots, with certain requirements. It 1s not clear from the Applicant’s
submittals as to exactly what requirement they are seeking relief. The conceptual
subdivision layout does identify flag lots that appear to conform to the minimum
requirements of code, provided that the body of the flag lot is at least 1-acre in size and
the access pole is dt least 15 feet wide; requirements that are relatively easy to meet.

N-4. Section 25-5-74. Minimum building site area. We will not support the issuance of this |

variance since it will conflict with the requirements of the State Land Use Law, which
requires a minimum ot size of one (1) acre.

In view of above, the above-stated variance(s) from Chapter 23, Subdivisions and Chapter 25,
Zoning, are hereby approved subject to conditions of approval as further detailed below.

The PUD application PUD 07-000007 was acknowledged by letter dated October 22, 2007.
Additional time was required by the agencies to review revised plans and incorporated other-
required submittals. The applicant or applicant’s agent granted the Planning Director additional
time to render decision on the PUD application or variances from the Subdivision and Zoning
Codes to September 11, 2009,

Pursuant to the background information and findings, specific variances requested by the
Applicant will not be materially detrimental to the public's welfare and will not cause substantial

adverse impact to the aréa's character and to adjoining properties.

DETERMINATION-VARIANCE CONDITIONS

The applicant, owner(s), their assigns, or successors shall be responsible for complying with
following PUD 07-000007 conditions:
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FINDINGS

The following findings are made in accordance with Section 25-6-10 (Criteria for granting a

PUD):

1)

2)

3)

The construction of the project shall begin within a reasonable period of time from the date
of full approval and shall be completed within a reasonable period of time.

The Applicant is ready to start development as soon as approvals are issued, with
infrastructural improvements and basic grading done to accommodate home construction
within 12 months from the approval of infrastructural construction drawings/final
subdivision approval. The Applicant anticipates that sales for the entire development will be
completed within 2 years after the lots are made available, subject to market conditions.

The proposed development substantially conforms to the General Plan.

The proposed agricultural lots are consistent with the General Plan LUPAG Map designation
for the Property of Low Density Urban and Medium Density Urban. The PUD does not seek
to compromise the minimum lot size dictated by the existing zoning for this particular area of
Kona. The proposed agricultural lots are consistent with the General Plan Land Use and
Housing goals and policies by providing a diversity of housing choices to meet a range of
housing needs and designing in accordance with the environment. So this PUD will provide
for a more diverse agricultural use and maintain the rural character of the site and
surrounding area.

The proposed development shall constitute an environment of sustained desirability and
stability, shall be in harmony with the character of the surrounding neighborhood and shall
result in an intensity of land utilization no higher than, and standards of open space at least as
high as permitted or as otherwise specified for the district in which this development occurs.

The proposed 14-lot and 1 bulk lot agricultural subdivision will provide a density that will
not exceed the maximum density permitted by zoning, which is calculated at 17 lots. The
Property is similar to many other parcels within this particular area of North Kona. This
PUD will allow the Applicant this opportunity, which we believe is reasonable and will not
compromise the agricultural activities already being conducted upon the Property.

The greatest concern regarding this PUD application is its location within proximity of a
major drainageway, the Flolualoa Drainageway. A report on proposed drainage
improvements was prepared by the Applicant which basically identified the types of drainage
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4)

improvements to be implemented prior to, during and after construction of the proposed
subdivision. The use of on-site drywells to capture building generated runoff is a good 1dea
and is made a condition of this PUD.

The development of a harmonious, integrated whole justifies exceptions, if required, to the
normal requirements of the Zoning and Subdivision Codes, and that the contemplated
arrangements or use make it desirable to apply regulations and requirements differing from
those ordinarily applicable under the district regulations.

'
.l

The presence of an existing coffee orchard within the Project site justifies the variances to the
minimum building site average width, and minimum yards, among other variances from lot
configuration and streetscape requirements. The street design vartances result in the desire to
utilize, to the extent possible, the existing coffee farm access road to mimimize the need to
grade additional farm land and relocate existing coffee trees, all of which we find very
reasonable given the mtent to maintain the existing coffee farm. As a private roadway, the
community association will assume maintenance responsibility of the landscaped areas, street
signs and street lighting fixtures located within the right-of-way.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL-PUD APPLICATION-PUD 07-060007

The Planning Director approves Planned Unit Development Application (PUD 07-000007} or
“Holualoa Inn” subject to the following PUD conditions:

L.

Permit Runs with the Land. The applicant, its successors or assigns shall be responsible
for complying with all of the stated conditions of approval.

Master Plan and Street Layout. The proposed Planned Unit Development shall be
developed in a manner as substantially represented within exhibits and figures attached to
this Planned Unit Development Permit. The applicant, owner(s), their assigns, or
successors shall be responsible for complying with Change of Zone Ordinance No. 03-
162.

The subdivider, owners, their assigns, or successors understand that the proposed lots will
use and maintain the privately owned road lots and privately owned non-dedicable
roadways including any necessary emergency access and/or utility easements on their
own without any expectation of governmental assistance to maintain the non-dedicable
roadway improvements within roadway lots identified on the subdivisions preliminary
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plat map and/or any necessary emergency access and/or utility easement(s) within the
proposed subdivision. .

4. All roadways shall follow the guidelines incorporated in the Hawaii Statewide Uniform
Design Manual for Streets and Highways or the applicable AASHTO design guide for the
appropriate design speed. The geometric design of the interior subdivision access road
should be based on the AASHTO Gudelines for Geometric Design of Low Volume o
Roads Utility poles within these subdivision roads shall conform to DPW Standard Detail
R-39 (revised). ~ *

5. Along with construction drawings for the subdrvision roadways utilizing grassed drainage
swales and shoulders, or prior to submitting full construction drawings, the Applicant
shall submit an engineer’s report showing that the grassed shoulders and drainage swales
will be stable and not erode or wash out during stormwater flow conditions considering
the grades and soil conditions within the Property. The report shall be reviewed by the
Department of Public Works. The Planning Director, in consultation with the
Department of Public Works, may require paving, stabilization, or alternative shoulder
and swale treatment to take care of any erosion problems. A road maintenance
association or equivalent shall be responsible for the continual maintenance and upkeep
of the shoulders and drainage swales

6. The Applicant shall consult with the Fire Department to ensure that its conformance with
the minimum requirements of the Fire Code. Besides the Department of Public Works
and Department of Water Supply, construction plans shall also be submitted to the Fire

Department for review.

7. Any vehicular security gate shall be located at least 45 feet (exclusive of gate swing)
from the Mamalahoa Highway right-of-way with a turnaround on the County road side of
the gate.

8. The Applicant shall record a declaration affecting all proposed lots within the Planned

Unit Development which shall give notice that the terms of this Planned Unit
Development Permit shall prohibit the construction of a second dwelling unit on each lot.
A copy of the proposed declaration to be recorded with the Bureau of Conveyances shall
be submitted to the Planning Director for review and approval prior to the issuance of
Final Subdivision Approval. A copy of the recorded document shall be filed with the
Planning Department upon its receipt from the Bureau of Conveyances.
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9. The applicant shall comply with all other applicable rules, regulations and requirements.
Other applicable conditions set forth under the “Approved Variances” section of this
letter are incorporated herein as conditions of approval.

10.  Pursuant to Section 25-2-7 of the Zoning Code, an application for subdivision of the
Property in accordance with the terms and approvals granted by this PUD Permit shall be
submitied to and accepted by the Planning Department within two years from the date of
this permit. Should the Applicant require an extension of time, the applicant may request iy
for time extension pursuant to Section 25-6-14 (Time extensions and amendments). T

1. Should any of the conditions not be met or substantially complied with in a timely
fashion, the Director shall initiate the nullification of the Planned Unit Development
Permit

Thank you for your understanding and patience during our review. Should you have any
questions regarding the PUD or PUD conditions, please feel free to contact Daryn Arai of this
office at 961-8288.

Sincerely,

BRI LEITHEAD TODD
Planning Director

WRY/DSA:cs :
QAPUD Permits\2007\PUD-07-000007Holualealnn\PUD-07-0000G7 HolualoalnnHasen.doc

xc:  Department of Public Works-Bldg. Division
Department of Public Works-Eng. Division (Hilo/Kona)
COH-Department of Water Supply
COH-Fire Department
West Hawaii Planming Office w/ PUD Application
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Hoery Kign o Parcyl JJ. Oliveira
e 1 OO H Flie Lldef
Gles Pu1, Hontia
Dty Fire Chlaf

County of Batuai’|
HAWATII FIRE BEPARTMENT

25 Auprsj Seee? o Sulte (111 = Hily, Yenealti 96723
{206} DBI-0I0H » Fux (808} 9412137

December 12, 2007

TO: CHRISTOPHER 1. YUEN, PLANNING DIRECTOR
FROM: DARRYL OLIVEIRA, FIRE CHIEF

SURIECT:  PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION (PLUD 07-0000G7)

APPLICANT: RIEHM OWENSBY PLANNERS ARCHITECTS
(GWNERE: TURTLE BAY ENTERPRISES
PROPOSED: PUD-HOLUALOA INN

TAX MaAP KEY: 7-6-008:005, 008 AND 030

in regards to the shove-mentioned Plassed Unit Development application, we alfer the following
regponse

Fire apparstus access roads shall he n accordence with UFC Section 10.207:
"Bire Apparates Access Roads

"See, 10.207. (a) Qeneral, Firo apparatus access roads shall be provided and maintained in
avcordance with the provisions of fhis section.

“(by Where Required, Fire sppararss access roads shall be sequired for every building hereafter
congtructed when any portion of an exterior wall of the first story is located more than 159 feet from fire
departmient vehicl access as measured by an wnabstructed route oround the exterior of the building.

"EXCEPTIONS: . When buildings are completely protected with an spproved automatic
fire sprinkler system, the provisions of this sestion may be modified.

"2. When access roadsvays cannot be installed due to topography, walerways,

nomnegotiable grades or other gimilar condifions, the chief may require additional fire protection as
specified in Seetion 16.30F (b).

S r o8 g

<
[UEPRECI

Flnual'r Cownty is an Equal Qpys iy Brovides ausd Enigloger
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Curistopher J. Yuen
Trecember 12, 2007
Page 2

"3, When there we not more than two Gronp R, Division 3 or Group M Occupancies, the
requirenients of this section may be modified, provided, in the opleion of the chiel, fire-fighting or rescus
operations would not be impaired.

"More than one fire apparatus road may be required when it is determined by the chief thut access
by a single road may be impaired by vehiclo congestion, condition of tervain, elimatic conditions or other
Enctors that could fimif access.

"For bigh-piled combustible storage, see Section 81,109,
i "(e} Width. The utivhstructed width of a fire apparates aceess road shall meel the reguirements of
the appropriate county jurisdiction.

My Vertieal Clearance, Fire apparatus acoess roads shall have an unobstructed vertical
clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches,

"EXCEPTION: Upon approval vertical clearance may he reduced, provided such
reduetion does not impair access by five apparatus and approved signs are instalied and maindginad
indicating the established vertical slearance.

"(¢) Permissible Modifications, Vertical cleavances or widths reguired by this section may be
increased when, in the opinion of the chief, variient clearances or widiths are not adequate W provide fire
apprratus 6Ceess,

"(fr Surface. Fire apparatus access roads shall be designed and maintained to support the

imposed Joads of fire apparatus and shall be provided with a surfacs so as to provide all-weather driving
capabilifies.” {20 tons)

*g) Turning Radius, The taning redius of 4 fire apparatus access read shall be as approved by
the chief {45 feet)

"(I) Turparownds. Al dead-end fire apparatus access roads in excess of 150 feet in longth shall
be provided with approved provisions for the turping around of fire apparitus.

(i) Bridges, When a bridge is required to be used es acoess vnder 1hs seclion, itshall be
constructed and maintzined in socordance with the applicable sections of the Building Code and using
desipned live loading sufficient to camry the imposed leads of [ire apparatus,
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*(j} Grade. The pradient for a fire appazatus access road shall not exceed fhe maximuin approved
by the chiel” (F5%)

"(k) Obstraction, The required width of any fire apparatus aecess road shall not be obstrueted in
amy manner, tneluding paking of vehicles, Minimum required widths and clesrances estabfished under
this seotion shall be mainiained at all times.

*(y Signs. When required by the fire chief, approved signs or other approved notlices shall be
provided and maintained for fire apparalus access roads to identify suoh ronds and prohibit the obstruction ’
thereof pr both," : -

" Water supply shall be in accordance with NFPA 1142,

@‘:?Q,@u./
%ﬁ 7. DLIVEIRA

Fire Chief

DO:Ipe
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gupn pps cn 0TT 3T 0
RN S ‘ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
T COUNTY OF HAWAII
MILO, HAWAII
DATE: Decamber 14, 2007
Memorandum
TO Christopher J. Yuen, Planning Dirgctor
Planning Department
FROM: Galen M. Kuba, Division Chiof éQ/‘V

G_“Engmeenng Divigion

SUBJECT : Planned Unit Development Application  PUD 07-006007
Applicant: Rhiem Owensby Plannars Architects
Owner,  Turlle Bay Enlerprises
Location: Holuafoa, N. Kena, Hi
TWVK: 3/ 7-6-008:005, 008, 030

We reviewed the subject application and our comments are as fallows:

Variance Request No.s 12 and 13 from HCC Section 23-41 ang 23-50 The requests
shotld be approved only If $he roadways are designed to camply with geomelric design
cuidefines established by AASHTO for an appropriate design speed. A specific ight of
wary and pavement wigth should be reguirad for clarity of plat and plan review. We have
ne oblaction to 20 feet of pavement centerad in a 40-foot rght-of-way with any
necessary sighl distance and drainage easements, A rmaximum grade of 18% should be
imposed on the privale roads except for cul-de-sacs, which may be 20%, as established
hy DPW policy.

Variance Reguasts Mo.s 14 and 15 from HCC Sections 23-93 and 23-84 Any required
streetfights signs and markings at the private road intersection with Mamalahoa
Highway shall meet with the requirements of the Departrment of Public Works, Trafiic
Division, ‘

Variance Reguest Mo. 16 frorn HCC Section 23-85 We recormmend the entire proposed
40-foot right-of-way be improvad. We have no objaction to the appflcant's geometric
desigh of Exhibit 11, with paving as reglired by Section 23-88 or approved equal. The
roadls shall be improved with stabilized shoulders and swales io the raquired rght-of-
way or easement width exelusive of cut and fill slopes. if swales are not reguired, a
deed covenant should be reguired to prohibit construction of walls, berms or swales with
the potential lo concentrate and divert drainage without proper mifigation as
recommended by ticensed engineer. This establishes a minimom paving and
Improvement width standard and permits the geometric design of the applicant’s Exhibit
11,

DY e
SRV 3]




Mr. Michael J. Richm, A.I.A., Principal
RIEHM OWENSBY PLANNERS ARCHITECTS

Page 24

September 16, 2009

Memaranduria to PD-PUD 07-.000007
Docember 14, 2007
Page 20f b

DRAINAGE

Ve reviewed the Drainage Report and Flood Study dated Juns 2007 by Lyon &
Agsociates.

1.

For some areas (M and 1), no increase in runoff from development was determined.

a discrepancy that should be examined further. Justification should be provided for
the infilfration component of the coefficlent of runof C by discussion of the
drainage area solt type{s),

A hydraulic analysis of the Holualoa School Stream, based on more aucurate data,
to verily the FIRM mapped flood plaln boundaries through the subject properly is
recommended prior fo the subjlect development.

All storm drainage genergied by the development shall be disposed of ca sitein a
manner meefing with the approval of DPW and the Storm Drainage Standard. This
includes not only the roadways but also storm runoff from development of the lols.
A drainage report shall be submilied with construction pfans {o substantiate how
developed lot and roadway runoff is being disposed of with deainage structures
encumberaed within right-of-ways and easements. Final construction approval wﬂl
require complefe stabliization of the roadsides and drainage system.

ROADWAYS

5,

All roads within the subdivision are considered private and shall not be considered
for corveyanse to the County uniess improved 1o meet dedicable standards

Any vehicular sscurity gate shall be located at least 45 feet (exciusive of gate
swingj fror the County road right-of-way with a turnaround on the Cotmty road
side of tha gate.

Readway connections to adjoining parcels should be provided meeting with the

approval of DPW. These roadways should be open to publie traffic. itis DPW's
policy on larger subdivisions o recomimend that an interconnection be mads to

adjuining parcals.

The cubde-sac turnarcund geomelry should be subject to approval by the Hawaii
Fire Department,

Access to Mamalahea Highway shall be fimited to one approach.

Should there be any guestions concerning lhis matier, please feel free to contact Kiran
Emler of our Kona Engineering Divisian offlce a1 327-3830.

KE

copy: ENG-HILOMONA

PLNG-KONA,
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BTATE QF HAWA!
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

0. BOX NE
HiLO, HAWAI 8g721-0516

MEMORANDUM
DATE: Nm'emix.:r 25,2007
TO: Christopher J. Yuen

Planning Director, County of Hawadi

FROM:  fw—Newton Inouye ™
Acting Distriet Bnvivonmenial Heatth Program Chicf

SUBIBCT:  Planned Unit Developuent Applieation (TUD 07-000007)

Appticant: Riehur Owenshy Planners Architeots
Owmer: Turds Bay Enterprises

Proposed: PUD-Holualoa Inn

Tax Map Key: 7-6-008:005, 008, and 030

Underground Injection Systems (Ph. 586-4258) shich reczive wastewater or slorm ronofls from
the preposed development need 0 address the requirements of Chapter 23, Hawadi State
Department of Heelih Administrative Rudes, Title 11, “Underground Injection Control.”

The pplicant would need to meet the raguiremeants of our Depertment of Health Air Pollution
Railes, Chapter 60.1, Tifle 11, State of Hawail for fugitive dust contral. [f there is need to discuss
these requirements, pleass contsed our Clean Aly Braneh staff at Ph. 9330401,

The Pepastiment of Mealth (DOK), Clean Water Branch (CWB), acknowledges receipt of the
subject dosuinent on Mevember 1, 2007, The CWE has reviewod the Bmited information
contained i the subject docwment and affers the foliowing comments:

1. The Army Corps of Engineers should be contacted at (808) 438-9258 for this
projeel. Pursuent w Federal Water Polltion Control Act (commuonly knowa as
the *Cloan Water Act” (CWAD), Paragraph 401¢a)(1), a Saction 407 Water
Quality Certification (WQC) ks required for “fajny applicsnt for Faderal lisense ar

RN o
TRV YRV i_?
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Christapher J. Yuen
Pgoe 2 of 4
Nevernber 29, 2007

peemit to condoet any activity includiong, bet nor lnited 1o, the constrzetion or
operation of facilities, which may result in any discharae into the naviguble
watets... ™, The term “discharge™ is defined in CWA, Subscetions S02(16),
502(12), and 502(6Y; Title 40, Code of Pederal Regulations, Section 122.2, and
Travenil Administrative Rules (FAR), Chapter 11-54,

B

In accordance with HAR, Sections 11-55-04 and 11-55-34.05, the Director of
Health may requise the subimittsl of an individual permit applicalion or a Netice
of Intent (NOI) for general permit coverage awthorized under the Natlonat
Pallutant Discherge Blimination System (NPDES).

a. An application for an NPDES individual penmit is to be subaited at least
180 dsys before the commencement of the respecrive activities, The
NPDES application forms may also be picked up af our office or
dewnloaded fiom our website at
htrsweav hawailsovihenlth/envivonmenigiiwater/cleanwoter/formsfindi
¥eindex html.

b AnNOI 1o be covered by an WPDES general permit is to be submitted at
feast 30 days bofore the commencament of [he respective astivity, A
separate NOT 1% needed for eoverage under sach NPDES general permir,
The MNOI forms may be picked up at owr oftice or downjoaded fram onr
websits ak:

Det#www. hawali.yowhealib/gnvironmentaliwates/cleanwited/ formségonl
-intes.himl

i Storm. water associated with indushial astivities, as defined in Title
40, Code ofFederal Regulafions, Sections 122.26(b)( 14} through
122.26(0){14)(3x) and 122.26(b}14)(5). [HAR, Chapter 11-55,
Appendix B}

i Conslruction activities, inchuding clzaring, grading, and

© excavation, that result in the disnrbance of equal 10 or greater than
ane (1) acre of ol lund area. The total land arvea includes a
contiguons ares where multiple separmie and distinet constrociion
activitias inay be taking placs at diffovent times on dilferent
schedoles under 2 larger common plen of develepmenl or sale. An
NPDES pepmit is required before the commencement of the
construetion setivitles, [HAR, Chapter 11-35, Appendix C}

1, Discharges of reated efffuent from feaking underground storage
fank remedial activities. [HAR, Chaprer 11-53, Appendix Dj

iy, Discharges of ouce throngh cooling water less then one (1) milfon
galions per day. [HAR, Chapter 131-55, Appendix B}

iy
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Novenber 29,2007
v Discharpes of hydrotesting water, [HAR, Chapter 11.53,
Appeadix Fl
.oov Discharges of consiruction dewatering effluent. [HAR, Chapter

11-55, Appendin Gf

vit.  Discharges of teeated effluent fiom petraleum bulk stations and
termyinads. {FAR, Chapter 11-53, Appundix H)

viii. Diseharges of freated 2Efluent from well deiliing activittes. [HAR,
Chapter 11-353, Appendix [

i Discharges of treated cfflusnt from reeyeled water distribution
systems, [HAR, Chapter 11-55, Appendix 4]

1 Discharges of stor water from a smail wniipal separate storm
sewar system, {HAR, Chapter 11-35, Appendix K

xi.  Dischasges of cirsulation water f[rom decorative ponds or tunks.
[BAR, Chapter 11-35, Appendix L]

2. In aceordance with HAR, Section 11-35-38, the applicant for pn NPDES permit i
wevuired to either submit a copy of the new NO or NPDIES permit application 1o
the State Departinerd of Land and Natural Resourtes, State Historic Prescrvation
Division {(S8HPD), or demonstraie to the satisfaction of the DO that the project,
retivity, or site covered by ihe NOI or rpplication has been or is being reviewed
by SHPD. Ifupplicable, please submit a copy of the request for teview by SHPD
o1 SHPD's determination letter for the projeet.

3. Apy discharges related 1o project construction or operation activitics, with.or
without @ Sectien 401 WQC or NPDES permit covarage, shall cormply witi the
applicable State Water Quality Standards as speeified in HAR, Chaper 11-54,

Hawaii Revised Statutes, Subsection 342D-30{a) reguires that “{nle person, ineluding any public
botly, shall discharge any water pollutants infe stafe walers, or cause o allow any water pollutent
to enter state waters excepl in compiiance with this ehaptes, rales adopied purstiun to this
chapter, of a permit or varignee issued by the director.”

Ifyou bave any questicns, please eontact Mr. Alec Wong, Supervisor of the Bnginesting Suclion,
CWR, at (808} 586-4309.

Constrostion activifies must comply with the provisions of Hawail Administrative Rules,
Chapter 1 46, “Community Noise Control.”
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Page 4 of 4
MNovember 29, 2607

i. ‘The contrrotor must obtain a nolse pennit if the noise fevels fromt the construc(icn
activities are expacted o excead the allowable levels of the rules.

2. Lopstrerion cquipment and on-site vehicles requiring an exdinuse of ges or alr
must be equipped with mufflers.

3 The contractor nuist comply with the requirements peraining to cansiruction
activities as speeified in the rales and the conditions issued with the permit.

Showld threre be any guestans on this matter, please coutact the Department of Health 1 933-
0%17.

We rocommend that you review lf of the Standard Comtmients on our website:
wowwsiate hi us/iealihfenvironmental/eny-planninelondugsedlandyse himi. Any comments
specifically applicable t; this project should be adhered to,

WORLPUD G7-000007 2




Mr. Michael J. Riehm, A.I.A., Principal

RIEHM OWENSBY PLANNERS ARCHITECTS

Page 29

September 16, 2009

L

A et ne B ey

DEPARTHMENT OF WATER SUPPLY « COUNTY OF HAWAE]
Q4L KEGTARABYA STHEET. SUITHE 20 ¢ HILG. HAWAMI BGT20

TELEPHANE (308) 361-8050 + FAX {#03) 061.-0857

November 26, 2087

TO: M. Chrigtopher 1. Yuen, Planning DHrestor
Planining Department

FROM: Miltan B, Pavae, Manager
SUBJECT: PLANNED UNFY DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION (PUD 47000007

APPLECANT - RIENM GWENSRY PLANNERS ARCIITECS
OWNER ~ TURTLE BAY ENTERPRISES

TAX MAP KEY 7-6-002:005, 068, AND 030 o

We have reviewed the subjoct appheation and lave the following comments and conditions.

Water can be made availuble for the proposed develognent from on existing $-inch waserfine wilhin Mamakaion
Highway fronting the subjest parcals. ‘Fhe curreat swalter availability conditions i the ssea, which are subject to
chungs without nodee, can affow for the proposed £5-fot subivigion {14 Ag-la kots and ¢ bulk lot), As shownt in
the master playn for tho development, the existing Holualos by and aiother building shall Be within the bulk tot.
Por your information, Uwere sve tvo existing 5/8-inch meters serving the Holualoa 1nn and other facilities {Acsonur
Nos. $80-99850 and 550-99000).

Plenae bo informed that a water commitnent for 8 addilional units of water was effected for 2 partion of Parcel §
lwowgh Clisnge of Fone (COTZ) Ordingnce 01-91, which expirad op Seprember 30, 2006. The applicantfowacr
may extend the vater commitment to September 38, 2008 upon paymend of 2 water commitment deposit (WCB) of
$1,800.00 for 2 yoars of unpaid WCID for 6 additions! units of water at $150.00 per unit (6 onits at $150.00 ger unit
times 2 paymentsy. Otherwise, the swaler connbitment may be Torfeited and water availabifity would be subjeet to
prevailing conditions, Bach unlt of water is vaual to ¢ maximum daily usage of 600 gallons per day (GPD).

For (e applicant’s information, finat approval of the development will be subject to compliance with the
foltowing requirements:

I. Conatruct necesssry water system improvemenis, which shall include, but nok he limited o

EN water ingins eapable of daliverhng water at adequate pressure and volone under peakefiow and
fire-fiow conditions; the minimum diameter of which shall be 6 inches,

b. cul and piug e bwo existing services o the piais,
e nstall serviee jaterads hat will accommed nte 1 5/8-lach meter 10 each Ag-1a ot
4. install appropriately-sized servize lalesal(s) 1o serve the proposed bulk lot, limited to a

maximem of 8 wnits of water (2 units For the existing services and § additional wnifs Ehrough
COZ Opedinance 93-91),

" I[r’i/clz!gr f;r;}.ﬂg.i progeess. .. v

trp Depzeyront of Waler Suzpty t on Gevel Qopsapniy growder Sng cirploger. To 832 3 compiait af dlustnisglion, wits' USDA Oneetat, Oltce of Ghvit
Hig®is Poom J25W, Whitee Buliding, w08 ghd ntlupongenics Averpa, 5% Wshinglon DO 2035G-0810. Or ¢0d {2071 TA0.5064 {vevs and T
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wr, Clistopher §, Yuen, Pianaing Director

Page 2

Novemnber 26, 2607

L

e subjest to other agenoies' requirgments W constiush ipprovements within e rowd right-ofway
Fronting the properly affteted by the proposct devetopment, the applizant shal be responsible
far the relocation and adjusiment of the Department’s affected water system fapilities, showtd
thay be necessary, and

f. {ire hydrants spaced no more than 600 feot apart.

Submit construction plans and desiga calealations prepared by u professional engineer, registered in the
Stato of Hawai®i, for review and approval,

Remit the prevailing facilities charge, which is subjeet Lo change. as shown below:

BACILITIES GHARGE (BCY;

1* yarvice to Parcel 5 {alrcady istalled) 50.00
2% service to Pargel § (elrendy instalfed) 56.00
& additional units of water @ $5,500.0000i thu COZ Owd. 91-91 §33,000.00
1 service Lo Parcel 8 {for one Ag-la fol) F1,190.00
17 service to Parcet 30 (for one Ag-la lot) $1,190400
12 additional unies for remaining Ag-la lots @ $35.500.00/unit $66,000.00
FC Total {subject to change) £1041,380,00

Fhe appropriote decuments shall be subuitted, property prepaced and execnied, to convey the water
system inproversents and pecessary easoments (o the Wader Board of the County oF Mawai‘i prior to
final subdivision appraval being granted. A vegistered fand surveyor shulf siamp and certily the metes
nnd Boonds description within the conveyance documents. Flowever, prior to water mster services being
granted to the development, or any lols within, e conveyance documsants shail be aceepted by the Water
Board, '

Please alzo be informed that the extsting 3-lnch waterine within Mamalahos Highway s inadequale & provide
2,800 gallons per mintts fow for fire protection, as required per the Department’s Water Svsiem Standards, for
the commercially-zoned portion of Parcel 5. The applicant should consult the Fire Depadtment for any other fire
protection requirements or aliematives

Shoukd there be amy questions, you may contact M. Finn MeCall of our Water Resottrces and Planning Brnel

L 961~

8070, exzonsion 255, -

Sincerely yours,

Miltan L. Pavao, 2.B.
Manager

vl

copy —

Richm Owensby Planners Architects
Turtle Bay Enterprises

-
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Hawali Electric Light Compa~- Ine. » PO Box 1087 « Hog, HI 867210027

Movemher 21, 2007

Mr, Chistopher Yuen, Planning Director
County of Hawall

Plaaning Department

101 Pauahi Strest, Suile 3

Hilo, Hawall 98720.4224

Gentizinen.

Subject.  Molustos Inn Lz
ThAIC {3) 7-6-008:005, 008 and D30
Holualoa, Dislrial of North Kana, Hawail

Thank you for the epportunity to review the sublect projsct logated in Nodh Kona,
HELCO will be able to provide elecirioal senvdee to the subjedt devalopment as describad
subject to detailed analysis to be pedormed after receipt of your consultant's detatted
design drawings and astimated damand.

1. Gengration Capacity - HELCO's current systam peak joad is 201,300 KW and
our {ofal genaration sysiem capability is 265,600 KW. Qur reserve margin is
32 percent and has adeguate goneration {0 serve the above

2. Electrieal Substation — The aren s currently served by our existing 10 MVA
Keahuolu electiical subsiation and a 12,470 volt distribution overhead system
along Mamatahoz Highway. Based oh an assumplion of 18.3 KWiacre, the
capacily of our existing substation is adeguate lo serve the eslimaled load of
831 K,

3. Off-Site Elegtricat Disuibution System ~ The existing off-sile 12.470 voii
distribution system slnng Mamalahoa Highway s adeguate o semve the
praposed development,

4. On-Sile Electrical System — Op-site distribiiion line extensions and easaments
are required on the developer's proparty to serve g anticipaled laad. An
environmeantal site assessment may be required 10 serve this developmant from
our distribution aystem in the State right-of-way.

Aller the developmeant's detailed oledtricat load calculations and oivit plans are
stinmitied, HELCD will dasign he eleclical systent and prepare & firm cost 1o provide
clectrical power to the development.

S
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fdr. Ghriglopher Yuen, Planning Director
Page 202
Movernber 21, 2007

HELCQ recommends energy officlent and conservalion measures (o reduce the

maimum sicctrical demand ang enargy consumplion, The developer may calt iy
HELCGs Energy Services Manager, Curtis Beck, at {808} 968-0134 for questions or
details on availgble programs.

it s encouraged thet the developer's cleclrical consultants open a service raquast with
HELCO's Engincering Deparimant as soon as praciicable fo ensure fimely electricat
faciitty instailation.

The site plan is aftached for reference

Should yolr have any guestions, please contact Hal Kamigaki af (808} 989-0322

Sincarely,

{ l\a,
Ea JoseS Dizon »a Marzagm
Engineering Gepartmant

JSDHKK: 88 Qemkt

Attachmaent
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Fieure 1: Master Plan Concept
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Exhibit 2: Yard Designation

Varianve Request - Zomng Code

Request:
The Petitioner reqitest the front, rear, and side yarde be designated az idicated
below forlotc 4, 2, 3,

{Gee Exhibit No. 1, page 8-24, for lot location in project)
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Exhibit 3: Yard Designation
Variance Request - Zondng Code

Reqitest:
The Petitfoner request the front, rear, and side vards be designated az indicated
below forlots £, 5, &

{See Exhibit No. L. paga 8-24, for lot location in profect
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Exhibit 4: Yard Designation

Variass Request - Zoning Code
Request:

The Petitioner requast the frong, rear, and side yards be designated as indicated
below for otz 7. 8, 9, 10, 11,

{Gee Exhibit No. 1, page B-24, for ot lacation in project)
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Exhibit 5 Yard Designation
Yariance Request - Zoning Code

Reguest:
The Petitioner request the fonk, rear, and side yards be designated as indicated
below forlots 12, 13, 14,

{See Exhibit No, 1, page 8-24, for lot location in peojeci) - -
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Exhibit 6: Street Intersection Angles and Radius
Varanoe Request - Subdivision Cantrol Code

Reguest:
The Petifioner request e comer radiug at the street inkersechions be as indicated

halos:

{See exhibits for radius criferia as referenced belove at each intersection)

EXHIBIT 8

EXHIBIT 7 ~
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Exhibit 7: Street Intersection Angles and Radius

Variance Request - Subdivision Control Code

Reqguest
The Petiboner request the corner radius at the streat intercections be as indieated
below:

[
[

{S2e Bxhibit No. 6, page 8-2%, for lot location in project)

fight-of-line line
- edge of pavemeant

&-29
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Exhibit 8: Street Intersection Angles and Radius
Yariance Request - Subdivision Confrol Code

Request
The Petifioner request the comer radiug at the streat intersections be az indicated

below:
(Gee Exhibit o 6, page 8-29, for 1ot loeafion: in projectd) -

we—— fight-of-ting line
i—— edge of pavement
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Exhibit 9: Street Lights

Variance Request - Subdivision Control Cade

Request:
The Petitioner raquest that the requdrements of Section 25-93 be waived in liew of

2 custom strest hight fixture, allowing flexibility in color and housing type selection,

Pole type lighting fixtures may be used at styeet intersections while bollard ty
lighting fcures may be used to 1d pedestrians, Typical exanples of custom light
fixtares that might be wsed in the project are as indivated below:
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Exhibit 10: Street Signs

Vasiance Request - Subdivision Control Code

Request:

The Petitioner request that the reguirements of Sectien 23-94 be waived #nlisu of
custom steeet name and tragfic sign fddures, which are moge in keeping with the
design goals of the project. Typical examples of custom fixtures thal might be used
in Hhz prpject are as indicated below:

Cusiom Sign
Standard

I I
i B

I

Srest Name Sign Trafiic Sign
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Exhibit 11: Right of Way Improvement
Vartance Request - Subdivizion Condrol Code

Request:
The Petitioner raquest that the requirements of Section 23-93 be waived to allow
design fiexibility in fhe treaiment of the right of way areas as indicated below:

strest tees may
oceur in certain areas

SECTION [
L0 & pavement £ 20 i

l__ "7+ right-of-way 40' )
NAAATA

right-of-way — INTANATATN

: : N A
grass shcuide‘r(-‘.—u—m

c@j_rﬁh_’aés-ét?éet A AT

strest irees may AN

[ soourin osrtain areas ’\M
PLAN A AN/ N TN

Typical Slrest
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